(vi)	 The principal actuarial assumptions used for estimating the Company’s defined
benefit obligations are set out below

Weighted average actuarial
assumptions

Gratuity
(Funded)

Leave Encashment
(Unfunded)

Year ended
31st March,

2021
(In `)

Year ended
31st March,

2020
(In `)

Year ended
31st March,

2021
(In `)

Year ended
31st March,

2020
(In `)

Discount Rate  7.00 % per
anum

 7.00 % per
anum

 7.00 % per
annum

 7.00 % per
annum

Expected Rate of increase in
salary

 6.00 % per
anum

 6.00 % per
anum

 6.00 % per
annum

 6.00 % per
annum

Mortality rate  IALM
2012-14

 IALM
2012-14

 IALM
2012-14

 IALM
2012-14

Withdrwal Rate- 18 to 30 Years  5.00 % p.a.  5.00 % p.a.  5.00 % p.a.  5.00 % p.a.

- 30 to 44 Years  3.00 % p.a.  3.00 % p.a.  3.00 % p.a.  3.00 % p.a.

- 44 to 70 Years  2.00 % p.a.  2.00 % p.a.  2.00 % p.a.  2.00 % p.a.

	 The assumption of future salary increase takes into account the inflation, seniority,
promotion and other relevant factors such as supply and demand in employment market.

(vii)	 Sensitivity analysis
	 For the year ended 31st March, 2020

Particulars  Change in
assumption

 Effect on
Gratuity

 Effect on leave
encashment

 Discount rate  +1%  -490,720  -124,282

   -1%  544,159  141,540

 Salary Growth rate  +1%  544,159  141,540

   -1%  -499,693  -126,535

 Attrition Rate  +1%  23,855  8,198

   -1%  -26,291  -9,308

(viii)	Estimate of expected benefit payments (In absolute terms i.e. undiscounted)
(Amount in `)

Particulars  Gratuity  Leave
encashment

 01st April, 2021 to 31st March, 2022  242,617  56,432

 01st April, 2022 to 31st March, 2023  135,138  1,542,876

 01st April, 2023 to 31st March, 2024  135,138  -

 01st April, 2024 to 31st March, 2025  135,139  -

 01st April, 2025 to 31st March, 2026  135,084  -

 01st April, 2026 Onwards  6,173,860  -

30.	 CONTINGENT LIABILITIES AND COMMITMENTS (TO THE EXTENT NOT PROVIDED
FOR)

	 CONTINGENT LIABILITIES:
	 Guarantees given on behalf of Subsidiary Company HB Securities Limited ` 1,33,00,000/-

(Previous Year ` 1,93,00,000/-)

31.	 DUE TO MICRO, SMALL AND MEDIUM ENTERPRISES
	 To the extent information available with the company,it has no dues to the Micro,Small and

medium enterprises as at 31st March, 2021 and 31st March, 2020.

32.	 DISCLOSURE OF LOANS/ADVANCES IN THE NATURE OF LOANS IN TERMS
OF PROVISION OF REGULATION 34 OF THE SEBI (LISTING OBLIGATION AND

[…]

assets

(576,478) (447,056)  -   -

Expenses to be recognised
in P&L

 1,471,097  1,698,602  970,584  1,127,794

(iv)	 Recognised in other comprehensive income

Particulars Gratuity (Funded) Leave Encashment
(Unfunded)

Year ended
31st March,

2021
(In `)

Year ended
31st March,

2020
(In `)

Year ended
31st March,

2021
(In `)

Year ended
31st March,

2020
(In `)

Cumulative unrecognized
actuarial (gain)/loss opening.
B/F

(2,751,451) (2,356,507)  1,248,656  814,488

Remeasurement - Actuarial
(gain)/loss -Obligation

(1,757,691) (368,962) (642,335)  434,168

Remeasurement - Actuarial
(gain)/loss -Plan assets

(31,187) (25,982)  -   -

Total Acturial (gain)/loss (1,788,878) (394,944) (642,335)  434,168

Cumulative unrecognized
actuarial (gain)/loss
opening. C/F

(4,540,329) (2,751,451)  606,321  1,248,656

62

HB PORTFOLIO LIMITED

(vi) 	 Sensitivity Analysis:
	 For the year ended 31st March, 2020		  (Amount in `)

 Particulars  Change in
assumption

HB Portfolio Limited
(Holding Company)

HB Securities Limited
(Subsidiary Company)

 Effect on
Gratuity

 Effect
on leave

encashment

 Effect on
Gratuity

 Effect
on leave

encashment

Discount rate  +1%  -490,720  -124,282  -45,904  -13,023

   -1%  544,159  141,540  54,375  15,286

Salary Growth rate  +1%  544,159  141,540  -54,375  -15,286

   -1%  -499,693  -126,535  46,703  13,252

Attrition Rate  +1%  23,855  8,198  4,162  1,105

   -1%  -26,291  -9,308  -4,717  -1,246

 Particulars  Change in
assumption

Taurus Asset
Management Company

Limited
(Subsidiary Company)

 Effect
on

Gratuity

 Effect
on leave

encashment

 Discount rate  +0.50%  -308,971  -157,393

   -0.50%  287,797  146,168

 Salary Growth rate  +0.50%  295,568  -161,643

   -0.50%  -317,313  150,115

(vii) 	Estimate of expected benefit payments (In absolute terms i.e. undiscounted)
(Amount in `)

 Particulars HB Portfolio Limited
(Holding Company)

Taurus Asset
Management Company

Limited
(Subsidiary Company)

HB Securities Limited
(Subsidiary Company)

Gratuity Leave
Encashment

Gratuity Leave
Encashment

Gratuity Leave
Encashment

Short Term  -   56,432 1,276,882  209,595  12,145  3,461

Long Term  -   1,542,876 6,210,752  4,657,586 373,648  110,237

37. 	 CAPITAL MANAGEMENT

	 The Group’s policy is to maintain a strong capital base so as to maintain investor, creditor
and market confidence and to sustain future development of the business.